
 

  
 

Audit and 
Governance 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Monday 31 July 2023 at 4.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton on Tees TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair) 
Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Marc Besford Cllr Ross Patterson 
Cllr Paul Rowling Cllr Mick Stoker 
Cllr Emily Tate Cllr Laura Tunney 
Cllr Susan Scott  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Draft Minutes from the meeting which was held 31st 
May 2023 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 31st 
May 2023 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

6   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
 

(Pages 17 - 26) 
 

7   External Auditor - Audit Progress Report 
 

(Pages 27 - 52) 
 

8   Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 

(Pages 53 - 148) 
 

9   Draft Annual Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 - TO 
FOLLOW 
 

(Pages 149 - 240) 
 

10   Work Programme 2022/23 
 

(Pages 241 - 242) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Audit and 
Governance 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      John Devine, Democratic Services Officer on email john.devine@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

[...]
tion Procedure & Housekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Wednesday 31 May 
2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair), Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Ross 
Patterson, Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr Paul Rowling and Cllr Mick Stoker. 
 

Officers: 
 

Andy Bryson ((DoF,D&R)), Julie Butcher ((DoCS)), Andrew Barber, 
Derek Macdonald and John Devine ((CS)). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Eileen Johnson (Observer) and Gavin Barker (Mazars) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair), Cllr Emily Tate and Cllr Laura 
Tunney. 
 

 
AGC/1/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

AGC/2/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AGC/3/23 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting which was held on the 23rd 
March 2023 for approval and signature. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

AGC/4/23 Constitution Update 
 

Officers presented the Constitution update which had been approved by full Council in 
March 2023.  

Members asked Officers if members of the public had access to the updated version 
of the constitution through Stockton Borough Councils (SBC) website. Officers 
confirmed that members of the public would have access to the updated constitution, 
however this had not been implemented at the time of the meeting due to the links to 
other parts of the SBC website. The IT department were working to fix the issues 
before going live with the updated version of the constitution. 

 

RESOLVED the update be noted. 
 

AGC/5/23 Health & Safety Report 
 

Members were presented with the Health and Safety Report which provided the 
Committee with an update on the health, safety, and wellbeing performance of the 
Council for the period 1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Due to his retirement Members expressed their thanks to Derek McDonald for his 
work with the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

RESOLVED the update be noted.  
 

AGC/6/23 Internal Audit Annual Report 
 

Members were asked to consider and note the annual report of the Head of Internal 
Audit as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The report 
included the Audit & Risk Manager’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control and governance processes. As such it 
formed an integral part of the formulation of the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement.  

This report encompassed the reporting requirements specified in Standard 2450 of the 
PSIAS. 

Internal Audit was an independent appraisal function established by the Council to 
objectively examine, evaluate, and report on the adequacy of internal controls. This 
role ensured that there was proper economic, efficient, and effective use of resources. 
It also ensured that the Council had adequate accounting records and control systems 

The main topics discussed were as follows: 

Officers stated they were satisfied that the systems in place conform to the standards 
required by Internal and External Assessments. 

Of the targeted 362 control measures in place the department had performed 365 
exceeding the initial target.  

A brief discussion was had around the governance arrangements for the Hampton by 
Hilton in Stockton on Tees. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

AGC/7/23 Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 
 

Officers presented the Risk Register Update and Audit Activity report to Members 
highlighting the following:  

All sections of the key governance themes were above 75%, this was from all testing 
undertaken not just for in the current reporting period.  

Two Red controls had been identified in the period, one relates to child placements, 
this had previously been reported and Officers recognised that the risk is due to a 
national shortage of suitable placements so whilst the risk is being managed it 
remained and continued to be shown as Red. The second related to an out-of-date 
Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan, due to a lack of resources it was unlikely this 
will not be updated in the short-term. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

AGC/8/23 Verbal Update Annual Accounts 2021/22 & 2022/23 
 

Officers presented a verbal updated on the Annual Accounts for 2021/22 & 2022/23.  

A brief update for the 2020/21 accounts was also given, stating that Mazars had not 
been able to issues an audit certificate as they were waiting for the National Audit 

Page 10



Office to provide clearance on WGA. No other obstacles in the way of signing off the 
2020/21 accounts, Mazars are confident they will be able to close them soon.  

The 2021/22 Accounts are in the same position as previously explained to members in 
the previous meeting. Mazars gave a brief recap for new members of the committee. 
All work that could be done had been completed by Officers but remaining issues 
which needed to be resolved have delayed the accounts sign off. The infrastructure 
guidance issue was able to be resolved in January 2023 and the Pension Fund 
Auditor assurance wasn’t received until March 2023.  

Due to the delay in the Pension Fund audit assurance the Triennial Revaluation had 
been completed before the accounts could be signed off. The impact of that has been 
shown through the guidance given to Councils from the National Audit Office and The 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA),  that the 2021/22 
accounts will need to consider the impact of the pension triennial revaluation.  

This will push back the 2021/22 accounts back further than expected and Mazars are 
working with the Pension Fund Auditor to refine the time frame.  

In relation to the 2022/2023 accounts, it is a requirement to produce the accounts by 
the end of May 2023, and the Council are required to seek to audit the accounts by 
the end of September. A number of Councils had expressed that the time frame set 
out was unreasonable and not workable.  

A public notice had been issued to explain the reasons for the accounts not being 
available at the time of the meeting for the public to inspect as is usual.  

When the accounts are available, they will be brought back to the Audit and 
Governance Committee first and then publish them. The accounts may be ready for 
mid-July, this would require the July meeting to be brought forward but could be 
discussed between Officers outside of the meeting.  

Officers noted to members that all Authorities across the Tees Valley were in the 
same position as Stockton and had not issued their accounts by the end of May. 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

AGC/9/23 Work Programme 
 
The Work Programme was Noted 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFIC
[...]
ument was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

3. Audit testing results breaks down work undertaken in the previous period to 
provide members with an update on where audit resources have been employed 
and the results of that work. This will highlight any concerns raised in the period. 
Three Red controls have been identified in the period, one relates to child 
placements, this has previously been reported and whilst management recognise 
the risk there is a national shortage of suitable placements so whilst the risk is 
being managed it remains and continues to be shown as Red. The second 
relates to an out of date Public Rights of Way Improvement Plan, due to a lack 
of resources it is unlikely this will not be updated in the short-term and finally 
some issues were identified with how DBS checks are being recorded on the 
system, however checks have been correctly undertaken. All 3 of these have 
been previously reported. 

 

 

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4. The next section is a graph against key governance themes, this is for all testing 
undertaken not just in the period. With all areas showing as 75% or higher there 
are no issues to bring to members attention. 

 

5. Planned work identifies the areas to be examined in the next period as required 
by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. We are planning work on a 
quarterly basis rather than the previous annual basis to enable the service to be 
more responsive to changing risk.  

 

6. Quality Assurance and Improvement shows a balanced scorecard for the delivery 
of the audit service. The majority of indicators will be reported annually but the 
ones shown provide an update on progress against agreed work to date. The 
level of adequate resources is calculated after staff time is adjusted to allow for 
Annual Leave, Bank Holidays and a reasonable amount of Admin Time.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Quality, Assurance & Improvement Process 
       

       
Period Covered April 2023 to June 2023 

       
Stewardship (Coverage)  Stakeholders 

Measure Target Performance  Measure Target Performance 
Adequate Resources (Next 
3 Months) 15 25  Reports Issued Qtrly * 
Portfolio Coverage 
(Period) 83 81  Fraud Strategy Review 31/03/2022 *  
Presentation of Annual 
Report (Annual) June *  Client Satisfaction TBC  * 
Presentation of Activity 
Report Qtrly *  

Recommendation 
Implementation TBC *  

              
Process  People 

Measure Target Performance  Measure Target Performance 
Self assessment against 
standards (Annual) March *  Productivity (Period) 75% 75% 
External Assessment 
(Every 5 Years) 

March 
2023 *   

Training (Per Financial 
Year) 20 * 

Staff Meetings Held 
(Period) 6 7  

Code of Conduct 
(Annual) 100% *  

Up to Date Audit Manual 
March 
2023 *   Appraisals (Annual) 100%  * 

* - To be reported as part of annual report 

7. NFI Progress – Reported in the Annual Report at this committee meeting. 
 
 
FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
None directly 
 
RISK ASSESSMENT 
This is a summary of the Council’s risk environment. 
 
COMMUNITY STRATEGY IMPLICATIONS 
None 

 
CONSULTATION 
N/A 
 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Andrew Barber, Audit & Risk Manager 
Telephone No: 01642 526176  
Email Address: a.barber@stockton.gov.uk  
 

Page 16



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

AGENDA ITEM  

 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

31 JULY 2023 

 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 

CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

 

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

This report presents to Members the Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement 

for 2022/23. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1. That Members note the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 and 
provide comments if required. 

 

DETAIL 

 

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require all authorities in England to 
conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its governance 
framework and produce an Annual Governance Statement to accompany its 
Statement of Accounts.  The deadline for completion of the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23 is 30 September 2023 at which point they are subject to the 
external audit process.  
  

2. The final Annual Governance Statement will be presented for approval by this 
committee alongside the audited Statement of Accounts. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3. A further requirement of the regulations state that the Statement should be signed 
by the Managing Director and the leading Member of the Council, following 
approval by the Committee.  A key objective of this signing off process is to secure 
corporate ownership of the statement’s contents. 

 

4. The Annual Governance Statement includes an acknowledgement of responsibility 
for ensuring that proper arrangements are in place around the governance of its 
affairs and an indication of the level of assurance that the system provides.  The 
statement also includes a description of the key elements forming the governance 
framework, a description of the process applied in reviewing the effectiveness of 
this framework, including the system of internal control, and an outline of the 
actions taken or, proposed to be taken, to deal with significant governance issues. 

 

5. The Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 is attached at Appendix 
A.  At this time the Council has not identified any significant issues that are not 
being addressed within the Statement.  Officers will be present at the meeting to 
report on the governance framework and control environment in place within the 
Council that enables the detailed preparation of the statement.   

 

 
FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

6. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and Statutory Instrument 234/2015 
require all English authorities to prepare an Annual Governance Statement and for 
it to accompany the Statement 
[...]
uring that the 

organisation meets the needs of the community. This includes assessing ability 

against requirements of the role focusing on strengths and highlighting areas of 

weakness, job related training, and on-going evaluation of the extent to which 

employees understand and support the values of the Council. In response to the 

ongoing challenges we face, we have developed a new Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy and implemented a new learning Management System to increase 

resilience and capability in employees. 

Page 23



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Channels of communication have been established with all sections of the 

community to promote accountability and encourage open consultation. We are 

committed to listening to, and acting upon, the views of the local community and 

carry out consultation in order to make sure that services meet the needs of local 

people. We continue to use the ‘My Views’ consultation portal, which provides an 

improved online platform to support consultations on service changes and proposals. 

We continue to work closely with all our partners including other public bodies, the 

Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector and the private sector. 

We have established the proportionate governance arrangements for all 

partnerships. 

 

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS  

The Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the 

effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of internal control.  

The Assistant Director - Procurement and Governance has directed, co-ordinated 

and overseen the review and its findings have been reported to Corporate 

Governance Group and the Audit and Governance Committee for their consideration 

and approval of the Annual Governance Statement.  

The review is informed by several assurances gathered from all available sources 

and in particular:  

• Assurances from external sources such as OFSTED and the Care 
[...]
f financial sustainability, governance and improving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.  We plan to report on value for money through our Auditor’s Annual Report as soon as our audit opinion has been issued.

P
age 31



6

1. Audit progress (continued)
Whole of government accounts

When we have issued the 2021/22 audit opinion, we will also be able to report to NAO on the WGA.  However, once again we anticipate a delay before we can issue the audit certificate, 
as we wait for NAO clearance that they will not be selecting the Council as a sampled component for additional work in relation to WGA.

2022/23 Audit

Our Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 2022/23 audit will be presented to the Audit and Governance Committee on 25 September 2023.

Audit work on the 2022/23 financial statements is already underway.

We are aiming to complete our audit work in relation to the 2022/23 audit by the end of November 2023. However, as for the 2021/22 audit, we are anticipating significant delays in
receiving the Pension Fund auditor assurance letter. We will be formally contacting the auditor of Teesside Pension Fund to ensure that their letter is received as soon as possible.

P
age 32



Section 02:
Fiscal pressure & inflation challenges 
for the public & social sector – our 
2023/24 survey

7

Against a backdrop of political uncertainty, unprecedented strike action and the prevailing cost of living crisis ‒ itself a 
consequence of the conflict in Ukraine among other factors ‒ many of the UK’s most vulnerable communities are at 
risk of becoming more marginalised and desperate. In response, we sought to understand how the public sector plans 
to support vulnerable people, communities, and service users in 2023/24.

P
age 33



Fiscal pressure & inflation challenges for the public & social sector – our 23/24 survey
Key Findings at a Glance
1. Supporting vulnerable communities is a public and social sector imperative: The public sector is taking proactive steps to strengthe
[...]
utstanding building work. The Fairfield Halls refurbishment contracts were taken back under direct Council control. The full report, which 
includes a number of lessons that other Councils can learn from, can be seen here:

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/council-and-elections/budgets-and-spending/reports-and-reviews/report-public-interest-fairfield-halls

P
age 50



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

www.mazars.com

Audit Director: Gavin Barker

Email:  gavin.barker@mazars.co.uk

LinkedIn:
www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars
Twitter:
www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup
Instagram:
www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup
WeChat:
ID: Mazars

Contact Follow us:

Senior Manager: Cath Andrew

Email:  cath.andrew@mazars.co.uk

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 52



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM  
 
REPORT TO AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
31 JULY 2023 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE, DEVELOPMENT 
AND REGENERTION AND 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/2022 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report presents to Members the Council’s Draft Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2021/2022. This report is provided for information only and is primarily aimed at the new 
members of the Committee who may not have seen a version of the 2021/22 accounts 
previously. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
This report is provided for information only. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
A verbal update was provided to the meeting of the Committee on the 31st May 2023 in relation 
to the progress in completing the 2021
[...]
ents applicable to prior 
years, arising from changes in accounting policies 
or from the correction of fundamental errors.  
They do not include normal recurring corrections 
or adjustments of accounting estimates in prior 
years.

Prudence

The concept that revenue is not anticipated, but 
is recognised only when realised, in the form 
either of cash or of other assets, the ultimate 
cash realisation of which can be assessed with 
reasonable certainty.

Usable Reserves

Amounts set aside to meet future costs,  subject 
to the need to maintain a prudent level of reserves 
and any statutory limitations on their use.

Unusable Reserves

Reserves that not available to spend; this category 
of reserves includes reserves that hold unrealised 
gains and losses and reserves that hold timing 
differences shown in the Movement in Reserves 
Statement line “Adjustments between accounting 
basis and funding basis under regulations”.

Useful Life

The period over which the Council will derive 
benefits from the use of a non current asset. 

90 | Statements of Accounts 2021-22Page 146



Statements of Accounts 2021-22 | 91Page 147



fbs0119
Page 148



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM  
 
REPORT TO AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
31 JULY 2023 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE, DEVELOPMENT 
AND REGENERATION AND 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/2023 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report presents to Members the Council’s (and Group) Draft Statement of Accounts for 
2022/2023. 
 
The Council is required by law to produce a detailed Statement of Financial Accounts, which 
provides information to all stakeholders. The Statement explains in detail how the Council 
uses its resources and, the net value of the Council (in terms of its assets, liabilities and 
reserves). 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

• Note the financial information presented in the report and the Council’s unaudited 
Statement of Accounts and the financial position for 2022/23, as at 31 March 2023.  

• Note the arrangements for the public inspection and external audit of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23.  

• Note that at this stage, due to ongoing external audit delays it is anticipated that the 
statutory accounts publication deadline is unlikely to be achieved for the 2022/23 
financial year. 

 
DETAIL 
 
1. The accounts have been completed in accordance with the “Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/2023” which is prepared under 
International Financial Reporting Standards. 
 

2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 came into effect on 1st April 2015. 
The regulations changed the arrangements for the approval and publication of the 
Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement. The Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015 - Regulation 15, as amended by The Accounts and Audit 
(Amendment) Regulations 2021 require the council to publish the unaudited Statement 
of Accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2023 by 31 May 2023. 

 
3. The Council were unable to achieve this deadline due to ongoing unresolved revaluation 

issues relating to the value of pension fund liabilities as at 1 April 2022. These issues 
are similar to difficulties faced by a number of local authorities across the Country and 
the majority of local authorities in England did not meet this very challenging deadline. 

 

Page 149

Agenda Item 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4. For the Publication of the unaudited statement of accounts, the requirement in the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended) is for the public inspection period 
to be commenced by 1 June. However, this commencement can only happen at the 
earliest the first working day after the unaudited accounts (and other specified 
documents) are published. 
 

5. If publication is not possible by these dates then in Englan
[...]
ompletion Report 2022/23
Annual Financial Statements - Approval after Audit
Treasury Management  Mid Term Review 
Annual Report of the Audit Committee (For Discussion)
Health and Safety report
Risk Register Update and Audit Activity
Work Programme 2022-2023

26th February 2024 Annual Report of the Audit Committee (Final)
Health and Safety report
Constitutional Update if required
External Audit - Auditor's Annual Report 2022/23
Risk Register Update and Audit Activity
Internal Audit Charter
Work Programme 2022-2023

Diary of Meetings & Work Programme

Page 241

Agenda Item 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

     

Page 242


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Draft Minutes from the meeting which was held 31st May 2023
	5 Risk Register Update and Audit Activity
	6 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	7 External Auditor - Audit Progress Report
	8 Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22
	Report B

	9 Draft Annual Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 - TO FOLLOW
	Report A

	10 Work Programme 2022/23
	Sheet1




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Monday 31 July 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair), Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Ross Patterson, Cllr Paul Rowling, Cllr Mick 
Stoker, Cllr Emily Tate and Cllr Laura Tunney. 
 

Officers: 
 

Andy Bryson, Clare Harper (ADoF, D&R), Andrew Barber, Martin 
Skipsey and John Devine (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Gavin Barker (Mazars) and Cllr Eileen Johnson (Observer) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Susan Scott. 
 

 
AGC/10/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted. 
 

AGC/11/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AGC/12/23 Draft Minutes from the meeting which was held 31st May 2023 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting which was held on the 31st 
May 2023 for approval and signature. 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

AGC/13/23 Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 
 
Officers presented the Risk Register and Audit Activity Update to members.  
Highlighted to members were three areas which were in the red, the areas had been 
identified previously and related to an out-of-date Public Rights of Way Improvement 
Plan, which due to a lack of resources it would be unlikely to be updated in the short 
term. The second was related to a national shortage of suitable child placements, 
which was being managed it would remain for some time. The third was some issues 
had been identified with how DBS checks were recorded on the system, however 
officer assured members hat check had been correctly undertaken.  
Next in the update Members were informed that all governance themes which covered 
all testing undertaken not just that done within the period, were showing as 75% or 
higher.  
Members asked Officers how the various risk headings in the report had been decided 
upon, Officers explained to members that the sections and headings were linked to 
the Strategic Plan.  
Officers also informed members that the Health and Safety Report which would be 
coming to the committee would be undergoing changes to give member more 
information and focus on the outcomes of the training highlighted within it.  
The Update was Noted. 
 

AGC/14/23 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 



 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required all authorities in England to 
conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its governance framework 
and produce an Annual Governance Statement to accompany its Statement of 
Accounts. The deadline for completion of the Statement for 2022/23 was 30 
September 2023 at which point they were subject to the external audit process. 
The audited Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement would be 
presented for approval to this Committee. 
A further requirement of the regulations stated that the Statement should be signed by 
the Chief Executive and the leading Member of the Council, following approval by the 
Committee. A key objective of this signing off process was to secure corporate 
ownership of the statement’s contents. 
The Annual Governance Statement included an acknowledgement of responsibility for 
ensuring that proper arrangements were in place around the governance of its affairs 
and an indication of the level of assurance that the system provided. The statement 
also included a description of the key elements forming the governance framework, a 
description of the process applied in reviewing the effectiveness of this framework, 
including the system of internal control, and an outline of the actions taken or, 
proposed to be taken, to deal with significant governance issues. 
The Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 was included within the 
main report. At the time of the report the Council had not identified any significant 
issues that were not being addressed within the statement.  
RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

AGC/15/23 External Auditor - Audit Progress Report 
 
Mazars gave a update report to Members of the committee, The 2020/21 Audit had 
been waiting for national audit clearance. Which had since been given which would 
enable Mazars to issue the certificate for the audit to be concluded.  
Moving onto the Audit for 2021/22 which Officers noted had been spoken about at 
length by the Committee. Mazars briefly recapped the various delays which had been 
discussed with the Committee, while also pointing out that the delays were not due to 
any failings or shortcomings on behalf of Stockton Borough Council, they were 
confident that an opinion would be able to be issued at or shortly after the September 
meeting of the committee. But Mazars did expect a delay in being able to issue the 
certificate on the 2021/22 Audit. Outlined the report from Mazars was that only 12% of 
Audits were able to meet the original deadline for the Audit and at the time of the 
meeting that number had only increased to 27% or local authorities.  
The Audit Strategy Memorandum for 2022/23 would have normally been presented by 
Mazars at the meeting, but Mazars advised that due to the delays in the previous 
audits that it wasn’t possible. Mazars expect to present the Audit Strategy 
Memorandum to the September meeting, but that Audit work was likely to be delayed 
and there also further anticipated delays for the pension fund assurances. 
Members enquired if any guidance or direction had been given by the Government 
due to the delays affecting most local authorities. A letter had been sent out to all 
authorities talking about possible solutions, but nothing had been decided at present.  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

AGC/16/23 Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 
Officers presented the Annual Statements of Accounts for 2021/22 to the Committee 
members for information only. As Officers were aware that new members of the 
Committee would like to familiarise themselves with them, as the Triannual valuations 



had been included into the accounts. Officers were hopeful to bring the accounts for 
2021/22 back for final sign off in September 2023. Members thanked Officers for 
presenting the report.  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

AGC/17/23 Draft Annual Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 
 
Members were presented with the Draft Annual Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 
The Council is required by law to produce a detailed Statement of Financial Accounts, 
which provides information to all stakeholders.  
The Statement explains in detail how the Council used it resources and, the net value 
of the Council (in terms of its assets, liabilities and reserves.)  
Three recommendations were outlined in the report which were as follows:  
• Note the financial information presented in the report and the Councils unaudited 
Statement of Accounts and the financial position for 2022/23, as of 31 March 2023.  
• Note the arrangements for the public inspection and external audit of the Statement 
of Accounts 2022/23. 
• Note that at this stage, due to ongoing external audit delays it is anticipated that the 
statutory accounts publication deadline is unlikely to be achieved for the 2022/23. 
The Draft Statement was due to be presented by the end of May 2023, but as outlined 
in the recommendations that deadline was impacted by the Teesside Pension Fund 
Audit delay. All Authorities in the Teesside area had been impacted by this and was 
not a fault of Stockton on Tees Borough Council.  
Due to that delay the public inspection notice was also impacted, and the Council 
issued a statement outlining the delays. The new public inspection notice would start 
from 01/08/2023 and would be available for the public on the Councils website. 
Related to the external delays the Accounts deadline to be signed off which had been 
the end of September 2023, would be delayed until at least the end of November 
2023.   
Members praised Officers for the clear and precise nature of the statement details and 
layout. Members also asked Officers how the reserves shown in the statement were 
calculated. Offices explained that there was no set calculation for setting the reserve 
levels, it is set through professional opinion of Officers and through comparison 
against other local authorities.  
RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

AGC/18/23 Work Programme 2022/23 
 
The Work Programme was Noted. 
 


